
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Committee Manager 
(Scrutiny) on 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Date: Monday 18 January 2010 

Time: 9.30 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Committee Manager (Scrutiny) 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who 
has declared a prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, 
but only in circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In 
such circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting 
and on the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these 
circumstances must leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
  

Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor PJ Edwards 
Vice-Chairman Councillor WLS Bowen 

  

Councillor PA Andrews  
Councillor ME Cooper  
Councillor AE Gray  
Councillor KG Grumbley  
Councillor TM James  
Councillor RI Matthews  
Councillor PM Morgan  
Councillor AT Oliver  
Councillor PJ Watts  
  

 
 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  18 JANUARY 2010 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     

   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 4  

   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Monitoring 

Committee held on 2 December 2009. 
 

   
4. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2010-13   5 - 54  

   
 To seek the Committee’s views on the draft Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) 2010/13. 
 

   
5. COUNCIL AND NHS HEREFORDSHIRE JOINT CORPORATE PLAN   55 - 60  

   
 To consider whether to make any comments to Cabinet on the draft joint 

Council and NHS Herefordshire Corporate Plan. 
 

 

   
6. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY (REFRESH)   61 - 96  

   
 To consider whether to make any comments to Cabinet on the refresh of 

Herefordshire’s Sustainable Community Strategy covering the period 2010 – 
2013. 

 

   
7. WORK PROGRAMME   97 - 114  

   
 To consider the work programmes of the scrutiny committees.  
   





HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford 
on Wednesday 2 December 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PJ Edwards (Chairman) 
Councillor  WLS Bowen (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, ME Cooper, TM James, RI Matthews, PM Morgan, 

AT Oliver and PJ Watts 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor JP French (Cabinet Member – Corporate and Customer Services 

and Human Resources.) 
  
  
27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors AE Gray and KG Grumbley.  Apologies were also 
received from Councillor RJ Phillips. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES   

RESOLVED:   That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
 

5. ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY   
 
The Committee received a presentation on the key principles informing the new 
accommodation strategy. 
 
The Head of Asset Management and Property Services (HAMPS) gave the presentation.  He 
explained that the Joint Corporate Property Strategy was one of the first combined Council 
and National Health Service property strategies in the Country.  The development of the 
Strategy had taken account of the Comprehensive Area Assessment and the Use of 
Resources assessment, the Government’s Operational Efficiency Programme (OEP) and the 
Total Place assessment. He emphasised that the Strategy was flexible to allow account to be 
taken of future change. 
 
The aims were to achieve a hub and spoke model for administrative offices, a strong shared 
administrative centre based at Plough Lane, a series of co-locality offices based around the 
Market Towns and Golden Valley, better ways of working and improved outcomes for local 
people. 
 
The benefits would be Asset/Property Rationalisation, lower total capital 
investment/expenditure needed, a reduction in reactive repairs and maintenance over 3-5 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



 

year cycles, a reduction in the growing backlog of maintenance liabilities, capital receipts 
from asset disposals for redirection to priorities, a reduction in annual running costs, 
lower costs for property and facilities management support services, carbon footprint 
reduction and safeguarding and improvement of local services. 
 
The intention was to submit the Strategy to the NHS Herefordshire Board and Cabinet in 
mid-December and then to begin to implement the Strategy. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• Asked about the timetable for implementation the HAMPS explained that the 
Strategy covered all property, not just office accommodation, but included a number 
of major projects.  The projects within the office accommodation section would take 
3-5 years to complete. 

 

• Clarification was sought on the acquisition of the Plough Lane site.  The HAMPS 
confirmed that the contract was to be signed within the next few days.   

 

• It was requested that a new name should be found for the Plough Lane site. 
 

• It was asked whether it was sensible to dispose of assets in the present market.  The 
Director of Resources said that the Council had a duty to get best value and careful 
consideration was given to the timing of disposals.   

 

• The HAMPS confirmed that joint working with the NHS was taking place.  The 
options appraisal had looked at the scope to share office accommodation in 
particular.  The savings identified to date did not take into account NHS savings. 

 

• Asked about CO2 emissions and travel to work plans the HAMPS said that a 
mapping exercise was being undertaken looking at where people lived and the 
impact of office changes.  He noted, however, that 18,000 homes were to be built 
over the next few years which would have implications.   

 

• The HAMPS confirmed that the intention with new buildings was for them to achieve 
a sustainability rating of very good or excellent and provide the most sustainable 
buildings possible within the limited resources available. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That:  the development of the Joint Accommodation Strategy be endorsed, whilst 

highlighting the importance of close working with partners, the importance 
of exploring all modes of transport to new office locations and the need to 
find a new name for the Plough Lane office. 

 
6. INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT   

 
The Committee considered a report on performance for the period April-September 
2009-10 against the Council’s key indicators and associated projects and programmes in 
its Annual Operating Statement 2009-10. 
 
The report to Cabinet on 26 November was appended. 
 
The Corporate Policy and Research Manager (CPRM) presented the report.  He noted 
that the format of the integrated corporate performance report had been revised, taking 
account of comments made by the Committee on 19 October and views expressed by 
Cabinet and officers. 
 

2



 

He commented that performance against the affordable housing target now had better 
prospects and that performance against target NI 159 (Initial assessments for children’s 
social care carried out within seven working days of referral) had improved significantly 
and was now ahead of target.  On the other hand street cleanliness targets were not on 
track, or improving on the previous year, but remedial action was in hand. 
 
There had been significant improvement in relation to the Local Area Agreement targets.  
The majority of LAA indicators were on track, and remedial action was being taken in 
respect of others, particularly as regards healthier communities and older people, for 
which action plans were now in place or being developed. 

In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• Concern was expressed about performance against 
[...]
e were significant projected overspends 
on the budgets for the Children and Young People’s and Integrated Commissioning 
directorates.  Recovery plans had been put in place. The projected overspend on the 
Children and Young People’s budget had reduced from £945k to £500k. 

3



 

 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• Clarification was requested on the over expenditure on children taken into care, 
noting that the budget set by the Directorate had not reflected realistic expenditure 
levels based on the previous year’s costs.  It was agreed that a briefing note would 
be provided. 

 

• The number of debts written off was questioned.  The Director of Resources replied 
that whilst every effort was made to collect debts sometimes it was simply not 
possible.  Performance in debt collection remained good compared with other local 
authorities. 

 

• It was noted that on the current projections all of the social care contingency reserve 
would be used.  The Director confirmed that if there was an overall underspend that 
money could be allocated to the contingency fund.  The funding position for 2010/11 
was as yet unclear but the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy did not provide for 
a social care contingency reserve.  He added that the level of the General Reserve 
was higher than provided for in the current Strategy but he did not propose to reduce 
it given the financial pressures likely to be faced. 

The Committee noted the position. 
 

8. SCRUTINY OF EXTERNAL COMMUNICATION   
 
The Committee considered a proposal to scrutinise an aspect of external 
communication. 
 
A scoping statement for the review was appended to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) the scoping statement for the review as appended to the report be 

approved as the basis for the review, subject to refinement at the 
first meeting of the Review Group; and 

 
 (b) the Councillors PA Andrews, PJ Edwards, TM James and PJ Watts 

be appointed to serve on the Review Group with an invitation to be 
extended to invite a fifth Member from one of the other Scrutiny 
Committees to join the Group; and 

 
 (c) the Review Group be authorised to appoint a Chairman of the Group. 

 
9. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Committee considered its work programme. 

RESOLVED:  That the current work programme serve as a basis for further 
development. 

 
The meeting ended at 4.45 pm CHAIRMAN 

4



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Anne Phillips, Head of Financial Services on 01432 383173 

  

DraftFinancialStrategy201013SMCCoveringReport0.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 18 JANUARY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2010-13 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  RESOURCES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide.  

Purpose 

To seek the Committee’s views on the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2010/13. 

The Committee’s views will be considered by Cabinet on 21 January, when they will make 
recommendations to Council on 5 February about the budget, including the level of council tax for 
2010/11 and the financial strategy for 2010/11 to 2012/13. 

Recommendation(s) 

 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee comments on the contents of the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy so that Cabinet is informed of its views. 

Alternative Options 

1 Joint Management Team (JMT) have approved a balanced budget for 2010/11 and this is 
summarised in the Financial Resource Model (FRM) in the attached MTFS. It incorporates 
inflation, service pressures and other spending requirements, the financing of which has been 
identified from within the Formula Grant, service efficiencies and council tax.  

2 No other alternative has been provided. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

3 The proposed MTFS, shown in Appendix A provides a financial planning framework for the 
next three years. 

4 A proposed council tax increase of 2.9% facilitates budget setting for 2010/11. 

Introdu
[...]
alities between different groups and localities  

• Older people living fulfilled lives as active members of their communities 

• Vulnerable people able to live safely and independently in their own homes 

• Enhanced emotional well-being, with fewer suicides 

• Personalised health and social care services, which offer people much greater choice and influence over their care 

• Improved dental health 

•  

Healthier 
communities 
and older 
people 

Health and well-
being 

 
 

Older People 

Improve people’s health 
and well-being, and 
reduce health 
inequalities, enabling 
people to be 
independent and active 
and to contribute to 
their local communities  

• Higher quality, better paid jobs and reduced unemployment  

• Increased participation in learning and higher levels of skills and achievement  

• More and higher-spending visitors to the county  

• Improved quality & availability of business accommodation and employment land  

• Better roads, reduced traffic congestion, with more people walking, cycling or using public transport  

• Improved dental health  

•  

 

Economic 
development 
and enterprise 

Economic 
development and 
enterprise 

Improve infrastructure 
and learning and 
employment 
opportunities, enabling 
business growth and 
sustainable prosperity 
for all 

 

Safer and 
stronger 
communities 

Safer & Stronger 
communities 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Make Herefordshire an 
even safer place to live, 
work and visit  

• Reduced levels of crime  

• Reduced levels of anti-social behaviour  

• Reduced harm from drugs and alcohol  

• Communities to have enhanced resilience and recovery from emergencies through effective partnership 
planning and co-ordination  

• Fewer accidents and injuries 

• People feel as safe as they would like to be 
 

4
7



 

 36

 

 
 Sustainable 

communities 
 

 

Organisational 
improvement 
and greater 
efficiency 

 

Being recognised as 
top-performing 
organisations that 
deliver value for money 
and ens
[...]
CABINET  

DATE: 21JANUARY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: COUNCIL AND NHS HEREFORDSHIRE JOINT 
CORPORATE PLAN  

PORTFOLIO AREA:  CORPORATE STRATEGY & FINANCE 

57



 2

with NHS Herefordshire requires a sound basis for the specification and performance 
management of joint aims and objectives. The Joint Corporate Plan will provide this.   

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 As for Alternative Options.  

Introduction and Background 

3 The Council’s existing corporate plan is out-of-date. To provide a sound basis for the close 
partnership with NHS Herefordshire a joint plan is needed.  

4 The draft Joint Corporate Plan 2010-13 is at Appendix 1 (enclosed separately).  

5 As a Policy Framework item, the Corporate Plan needs to be approved by Council. It will be 
invited to do so at its meeting on 5th February 2010.    

6 The PCT Board will be invited to approve the Plan at its meeting on 28th January 2010. 

Key Considerations 

     7      The draft Plan has been considered and commended by the Herefordshire Public Services 
Steering Group.  The draft Plan has also been considered and commended by the Joint 
Management Team, in the context of the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

Community Impact 

8        The Corporate Plan sets out what the Council and HNS Herefordshire intend to achieve over    
the coming three years to improve services and the quality of life for the people of 
Herefordshire. 

Financial Implications 

9 None. The plan is designed to be deliverable within the Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
budget proposals.  

Legal Implications 

10 None.  

Risk Management 

11 The major risk is that future levels of Government funding and controls of local authority and 
NHS expenditure could make the Plan unaffordable. The Plan has been prepared so at to be 
affordable within the cautious assumptions about future funding in the medium term financial 
strategies of the Council and NHS Herefordshire. If these were to prove unfounded, the Plan 
would need t
[...]
upport Team 
or visit the Herefordshire Partnership website at www.herefordshirepartnership.com

Herefordshire Partnership
P.O. Box 4, Plough Lane, Hereford HR4 0XH 

hfdpartnership@herefordshire.gov.uk
01432 261792 

28

96



 

 
 Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Tim Brown Committee Manager (Scrutiny) on (01432) 260239 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 18 JANUARY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: WORK PROGRAMME 

REPORT BY:  COMMITTEE MANAGER (SCRUTINY) 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To consider the work programmes of the scrutiny committees. 

Recommendation 

 THAT the current work programmes be approved as a basis for further 

development, subject to any comment the Committee wishes to make. 

Introduction and Background 

1.  This Committee is responsible for overseeing, co-ordinating and approving the work 
programmes of the scrutiny committees and approving its own annual work 
programme.  It is also required to periodically review its and the scrutiny committees 
work programmes to ensure that overview and scrutiny is effective, that there is an 
efficient use of scrutiny resources and that potential duplication of effort by scrutiny 
members is minimised. 

2.  A report on the work programmes of all Scrutiny Committees’ will be made to this 
Committee quarterly.  A copy of this Committee’s own work programme will be made 
to each of its scheduled meetings  Copies of the current work programmes are 
appended. 

3.  The Committee’s programme may be modified by the Chairman following 
consultation with the Vice-Chairman and the Directors in response to changing 
circumstances. 

4.  Should any urgent, prominent or high profile issue arise, the Chairman may consider 
calling an additional meeting to consider that issue. 

5.  Should Members become aware of any issues they consider may be added to the 
scrutiny programme they should contact the Chairman or Democratic Services to l

Minutes of the meeting

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road,
Hereford on Monday 18 January 2010 at 9.30 am

Present: Councillor PJ Edwards (Chairman)
Councillor WLS Bowen (Vice Chairman)

Councillors: PA Andrews, ME Cooper, AE Gray, KG Grumbley, TM James,
RI Matthews, PM Morgan, AT Oliver and PJ Watts

In attendance: Councillors H Bramer (Cabinet Member - Resources and JP French (Cabinet
Member —Corporate and Customer Services and Human Resources.)
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor RJ Phillips, Leader of the Council.

2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
3. MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2009 be confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

There were no suggestions from members of the public.

5. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2010-13
The Committee considered the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2010-13.

The report noted that the MTFS was to be considered by Cabinet on 21 February with a view
to Council approving the Strategy on 5 February.

The Director of Resources commented on the context within which the Strategy had been
prepared. He noted the considerable uncertainty over the financial position of local
government generally in face of the state of the economy and national finances.

The national grant settlement for local government in the final year of the Comprehensive
Spending Review 2007 provided for the Council to receive a 4% increase in grant (£2.2m).
However, the prospects for future years were more difficult with the Council projecting a 5%
reduction year on year.

The original MTFS had originally envisaged a 4.7% Council Tax increase, reduced to 3.9%
last year. The Strategy now assumed 2.9% for 2010/11 and the following two years but it
was likely that there would be a need to be flexible on this point.




A 1% reduction in Council Tax meant an £830k reduction in the base budget year on
year. Whilst the Government might be seeking lower Council Tax rises the Council
needed to weigh the implications of any reduction in the proposed increase carefully
given the range of budgetary pressures it faced. The Director was monitoring the
situation and developing contingency plans with colleagues. He would present a clear
statement on the latest position to Council in February.

In discussion the following principal points were made:

¢ Noting that the Government had indicated that it expected to see Council Tax rises
“substantially” below 3%, Members questioned whether a proposed rise of 2.9% was
sustainable.

The Director said that the Government never set a firm limit for capping in England.
He was monitoring proposed rates across the Country. The average proposed
increase by unitary authorities had originally forecast 3.9% but this was reducing.
The average for county councils was currently slightly lower at 3% but this was also
reducing.

The Government had the power to cap the Council’s Council Tax increase. This
would mean the Council incurring the substantial cost of rebilling and having other
consequences that the Council would wish to avoid.

e That, whatever the future prospects, the Council expected to receive a 4% increase
in Government grant for 2010/11. It was questioned how the proposal to increase
Council Tax by 2.9% in this context would be perceived by the public and
Government. In a year of a General Election there would be great pressure to
reduce the level of Council Tax increases and it was asked what contingency plans
were in place should there be a need to reduce the rate of increase.

The Director of Resources reiterated that there were a number of budgetary
pressures, for example the need to respond to new legislation and increases in the
costs of contracts. If the proposed level of Council Tax increase was reduced,
mindful that the MTFS had originally envisaged an increase of 4.7%, consideration
would need to be given to service reductions. He had advised Directors of the need
to be flexible and to be prepared to revisit budgets.

e |t was asked what increase would be required to support a standstill budget. The
Director replied that an increase of 2.9% was required in 2010/11 to set a balanced
budget as shown in appendix D to the MTFS. In the face of a Government Grant
reduction in 2011/12 the projected increase of 2.9% that year would not maintain a
standstill position.

¢ That with inflation rates at such a low level the public would question the need for a
2.9% increase. The Council needed to demonstrate that it was striving for
efficiencies and this was likely to be an ongoing requirement in the light of the current
financial picture. The Council would also need to demonstrate that its staffing levels
were appropriate, noting reductions being made by a number of other authorities.

e That there were a number of key change programmes across the Council, some now
joint with NHS Herefordshire, which had evolved over time and indeed changed
names. It was essential that the envisaged savings from these programmes were
rigorously tracked.



Clarification was sought on the management change reserve of £915,000 identified
as an emerging pressure in appendix D to the MTFS. The Director explained that
given the projected 5% grant reduction year on year from 2011/12 it was possible
that there would have to be voluntary redundancies. It was prudent to make
provision for this possibility.

The implications of voluntary redundancies on the superannuation fund were
discussed, mindful also that the Council was part of a joint scheme with authorities in
Worcestershire and their actions could have a bearing on the fund. The Director
reported that although part of a joint scheme the Herefordshire commitments to the
Fund were ring-fenced. A report was due in the Autumn following the statutory
triennial review of the fund and the outcome would need to be taken into account in
preparing the 2011/12 budget.

In response to a comment about pressures on children’s services, the Director noted
that it was proposed that the service would receive a net budget increase of some
£1m.

That the scrutiny review of support for carers had reinforced the importance of the
contribution that carers made and it was important that support to carers was
maintained.

Pressures on the Adult Social Care budget and the difficulty in achieving efficiency
savings were commented on.

The likely local government pay award and the timing of its announcement was
discussed.

The Cabinet Member (Corporate and Customer Services and Human Resources)
suggested that individual scrutiny committees might want to look in more detail at
service pressures that Directorates faced and efficiency savings that Directors
proposed to make.

Clarification was sought on the Capital Programme. The Cabinet Member
(Resources) confirmed that funding was in place to support the development of
Plough Lane, balanced by savings on running costs and the capital receipts from the
disposal of surplus properties.

It was suggested that, accepting that a consultation was underway on the Local
Development Framework, the MTFS did not adequately reflect the intention to
complete a number of major capital schemes within the lifetime of the Strategy. It
was further suggested that specific reference needed to be made in the MTFS to
these major schemes, such as the Butter Market in Hereford. The Director replied
that a full review of the Programme was being undertaken. Schemes already
underway were being progressed. He noted that the VAT partial exemption limit
needed to be reviewed before any capital funding was awarded to the Butter Market
Scheme.

Asked about the specific government grant for the supporting people scheme the
Director reported that the specific ring-fenced grant would cease to be provided in
2010/11 and future funding would be subsumed within the general Area Based
Grant.



e The proposal in the 2010/11 budget to transfer £2m to general reserves in 2010/11
was discussed. The Director commented that this was in accordance with the
Council’s decision to replenish reserves drawn on in setting the 2009/10 budget and
made provision to balance the budget in future years.

¢ |t was noted that whilst the 2009/10 Council Tax level at Band D for Herefordshire
(excluding Parish Councils) was below the average for unitary authorities it was
above the average once parishes police and fire were included. It was requested
clarification be provided.

RESOLVED:
That Cabinet be advised

(a) that the Committee notes the development of the budget is ongoing,
expresses concern over the projected level of Council Tax at 2.9%,
and highlights also the potential pressure on the superannuation
fund; and

(b) following review of the Capital Programme the Committee requests
that the text of the Medium Term Financial Strategy should be
adjusted to make clear the major schemes it is proposed to
complete.

COUNCIL AND NHS HEREFORDSHIRE JOINT CORPORATE PLAN

The Committee considered the proposed joint Council and NHS Herefordshire Corporate
Plan.

The report noted that the joint Plan was to be considered by Cabinet on 21 February with
a view to Council approving the Plan on 5 February. The NHS Herefordshire Board was
to be invited to approve the Plan on 28 January.

A revised report to Cabinet had been circulated to Members. The Corporate Policy and
Research Manager (CPRM) noted that this now contained two appendices. Appendix 1
comprised the vision, priority themes, strategic objectives and long-term outcomes, and
was proposed to be recommended to NHS Herefordshire and the Council. Appendix 2
was the present working draft of the performance indicators and associated targets, key
projects and milestones that would be used to achieve these, as well as providing the
basis for strategic performance management. Appendix 2 was work in progress.

He added that the format of the Corporate Plan was a departure from previous years,
with considerably fewer words, and a clear focus on delivery.

The intention was to align the plans of the Council and NHS Herefordshire by setting out
what they were seeking to achieve through their close partnership, within the
overarching framework of the refreshed Sustainable Community Strategy.

It was essential that the Plan was affordable. He reported that it had accordingly been
prepared with regard to the assumptions about future funding in the medium term
financial strategies of the Council and NHS Herefordshire. However, as noted in the risk
management section of the report to Cabinet, the Plan could need to be reviewed were
those assumptions to prove significantly wide of the mark, for instance in the light of a
dramatic change in the Government’s funding regime for local authorities.



In discussion the following principal points were made:

The CPRM confirmed that the intention was to produce a version of the Plan that
was readily accessible to the public.

The CPRM provided background on the identification of the major challenges
highlighted in Appendix 1 in relation to the joint vision for the Council and NHS
Herefordshire. He confirmed that these were intended to be of equal priority.

Members emphasised the importance of the provision of sufficient affordable
housing, noting that this had a number of beneficial impacts, for example on people's
health, and expressed concern that the currently proposed targets seemed unlikely
to meet the probable level of need.

It was observed that Appendix 2 contained targets for the completion of capital
schemes such as the Butter Market for which there was as yet no provision in the
Medium Term Financial Strategy. The CPRM reiterated that appendix 2 was a work
in progress. He also confirmed that further drafts of Appendix 2 would set out clearly
the basis of measurement to be used for each of the proposed performance
indicators.

Members noted that the Plan was being recommended to Cabinet as affordable and
deliverable. However, they wished to emphasise the need to be vigilant in ensuring
that this was and remained the case. It was noted, for example, that in delivering the
long-term outcome of reduced CO2 emissions and successful adaptation to
unavoidable impacts of climate change, Members had a concern that the service
may be under-resourced, with the post of climate change officer having been vacant
for some time.

Members were also concerned to ensure that the targets were realistic and
achievable. It was also noted that a number of targets were dependent on the
commitment of partners, such as the Police. The CPRM commented that action
plans would be in place to deliver the targets and key projects and that scrutiny
committees would be able to monitor delivery against those plans. It was recognised
that negotiations with partners would have to take place to finalise some of the
targets.

It was proposed that consideration be given to the following specific points:

e That a better basis for measuring the delivery of long term outcome 1.3 — ‘more
and higher spending visitors to the county’ would be the STEAM report.

o The targets for the processing of planning applications against long-term
outcome 1.4 — ‘improved quality and availability of business accommodation and
employment land’ did not contain any basis for measuring the quality of
decisions, although it was accepted that this could be difficult to devise;

e The targets for recycling waste at 6.1 of the Plan should be made more
ambitious; and

e That the key project of producing planning policy documentation did not seem
sufficient in itself in relation to delivering the targets for long term objective 6.2 —
‘reduced CO2 emissions and successful adaptation to unavoidable impacts of
climate change’.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet be advised



(a) That the format of the Joint Corporate Plan be welcomed,;

(b) That while acknowledging that Appendix 2 was a work in progress for
the Executive to complete the importance of ensuring that targets are
realistic and achievable and that resources are in place to deliver them
be emphasised, noting for example the concern expressed over the
resourcing of climate change work; and

(c) That consideration be given to the specific points relating to long term
outcomes 1.3, 1.4, 6.1 and 6.2 highlighted above.

7. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY (REFRESH)
The Committee was informed that further revisions were being made to the Sustainable
Community Strategy and it was intended to present an updated document to the
Committee in February.
RESOLVED: That consideration of the Strategy be deferred.

8. WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee considered the work programmes of the scrutiny committees.
The Committee’s responsibility under the Council’s new Constitution for overseeing,
coordinating and approving the work programmes of the scrutiny committees was noted.
It was reported that expressions of interest had been received to fill the remaining place
on the External Communication Review Group appointed by the Strategic Monitoring
Committee in December 2009.

RESOLVED:

That (a) the current work programmes be approved as a basis for further
development; and

(b) Councillor PGH Cutter be invited to serve on the External
Communication Review Group.

The meeting ended at 11.55 am CHAIRMAN



